

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY
STRATEGIES,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00259-BAH

**CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS..... xii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS CREW’S COMPLAINT BECAUSE CGPS
COMPLIED WITH THE FEC’S REGULATION. 4

 A. CGPS Complied With the FEC’s Regulation, and the FEC Properly Declined to
Open an Investigation 4

 B. CGPS Was Entitled to Rely on the Regulation and Did So in Good Faith, Thereby
Defeating CREW’s Claims Two and Three..... 6

 1. *CGPS Had a Statutory Right to Rely on the Regulation*..... 6

 2. *The Regulation Protects CGPS Against “Equitable” Remedies* 9

 3. *CGPS Had a Constitutional Right to Rely on the Regulation* 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS CREW’S CLAIMS TWO AND THREE BECAUSE
CREW FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES 14

 A. CREW’s Administrative Complaint Failed to Challenge the Regulation’s Validity or
Claim any Violation of the FECA’s IE Coverage Provision 14

 B. CREW Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies by Not Presenting These Claims
in Its Administrative Complaint, as the FECA Required It to Do 15

 C. The Fact That CREW Is Now Challenging a Regulation’s Validity Does Not Excuse
Its Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies 18

 D. CREW Failed to Follow the Appropriate Procedure for Challenging the Validity of
the FEC’s IE Reporting Regulation 19

III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS CREW’S CLAIM TWO BECAUSE CREW’S
CHALLENGE TO THE REGULATION IS TIME-BARRED..... 21

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS CREW’S CLAIMS TWO AND THREE
BECAUSE THE FEC’S EXPLANATION FOR THE REGULATION
IMPLEMENTING THE STATUTE WAS SUFFICIENT 23

- V. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS CREW’S CLAIMS TWO AND THREE BECAUSE THE REGULATION PROPERLY IMPLEMENTS THE STATUTE24
 - A. The FEC’s IE Reporting Regulation Properly Construes the Content Provision24
 - 1. *The Statute Supports the FEC’s Interpretation Under Chevron Step One*24
 - 2. *The Regulation Is Proper Under Chevron Step Two*27
 - i. Extrinsic *post hoc* campaign finance data cannot provide evidence of congressional intent or be considered in an APA challenge to the regulation’s validity27
 - ii. CREW’s extrinsic *post hoc* evidence fails to show the regulation has resulted in “no disclosure” of contributors on IE reports29
 - iii. The regulation is not redundant30
 - B. The FEC’s IE Reporting Regulation Properly Construes the Coverage Provision, and CREW’s Alternative Reading Would Result in Misleading Reporting.....32
 - C. Congress Has Ratified the FEC’s IE Reporting Regulation37
- VI. THE FEC’S DISMISSAL IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE40
- VII. TO THE EXTENT THE COURT DOES NOT GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE FEC AND CGPS, THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS TO LEAVE THE REGULATION IN PLACE AND REMAND TO THE FEC FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.....43
- CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG v. Yeda Research and Dev. Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	38
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40, 41
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C.Cir.1993).....	43
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975), <i>amended</i> , 560 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Salazar</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2012).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Dist. of Columbia Pub. Library</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11
<i>Assoc. of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 28
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Banner Health v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
566 U.S. 399 (2012).....25

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....33

Coburn v. McHugh,
679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....15

Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC,
983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*, 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....42

CREW v. FEC,
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....41

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993).....18

DSCC v. FEC,
745 F. Supp. 742 (D.D.C. 1990).....4, 5, 40

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....34

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....21

FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate,
70 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd* 816 F.3d 829 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....8

FEC v. DSCC,
454 U.S. 27 (1981).....8, 37

FEC v. Furgatch,
807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)12

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life,
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....11

FEC v. NRSC,
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....40

FEC v. O'Donnell,
209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016).....8, 9

FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund,
65 F.3d 285 (2nd Cir. 1995).....34, 36

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) (Roberts, C.J.)6

In re FECA Litigation,
474 F. Supp. 1044 (D.D.C. 1979).....5

Foo v. Tillerson,
244 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017).....26

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin,
444 U.S. 555 (1980).....10

General Electric Co. v. EPA,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....11

George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA,
159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....22

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993).....40

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....38

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....44

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....42

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988).....16

Horvath v. Dodaro,
160 F.Supp.3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015).....22

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....43

John Glenn Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC,
822 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....10

Jost v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
194 F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....23

Keeffe v. Library of Congress,
777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....11

Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC,
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....39

La Botz v. FEC,
61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....42

La. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n, FLCA v. Farm Credit Admin.,
336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....43, 44

LaRouche v. FEC,
28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....10

Level the Playing Field v. FEC,
232 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017).....20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, et al.,
504 U.S. 555 (2006).....21

Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC,
627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9

Maxcell Telecom Plus, Inc. v. FCC,
815 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....11

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....6, 33

McFadden v. U.S.,
135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....25

Miller v. Youakim,
440 U.S. 125 (1979).....40

Mobil Expl. & Producing U.S., Inc. v. Babbitt,
913 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1995).....22

Montgomery Cnty, Md., v. FCC,
863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017)22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....23

Multicultural Media, Telecom and Internet Council v. FCC,
873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23

Murphy Exploration and Production Company v. U.S. Department of Interior,
270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....19

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....24, 25

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....25, 26

Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care v. Shalala,
135 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2001).....24

Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....11, 12

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....23

National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor,
549 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....13, 14

Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Authority v. EPA,
358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....21

NLRB Union v. FLRA,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....21, 22

Perez-Guzman v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)21, 22

Perot v. FEC,
97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16, 17, 19, 42

Pillsbury v. United Eng’g Co.,
342 U.S. 197 (1952).....26

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....32

Pub. Citizen v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....38

Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....22

Pub. Employees for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
189 F. Supp. 3d 1, 3 (D.D.C. 2016), *appeal dismissed*, No. 16-5224, 2016 WL
6915561 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 31, 2016)44

<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 749 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Radio Athens, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 401 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	11
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	38
<i>Rosenberg v. U.S. Dept. of Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16
<i>Satellite Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	17
<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 643 F. Supp. 698 (D.D.C. 1986).....	22
<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Swift & Courtney & Beecher Co. v. U.S.</i> , 105 U.S. 691 (1881).....	9
<i>Teich v. FDA</i> , 751 F. Supp. 243 (D.D.C. 1990).....	13
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>U.S. v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	41

<i>U.S. v. Mosquera-Murillo</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2016)	32
<i>United Transp. Union v. Lewis</i> , 711 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Utility Workers Union of America, Local 369, AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010)	22
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	35
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.D.C. 2016)	28, 35
<i>Wilhelmus v. Geren</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	15, 16
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1)	15
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1) and (2)	6, 24
2 U.S.C. §§ 434(c)(2)(A)-(C)	12
2 U.S.C. § 434(e)(1)	31
2 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> (Lobbying Disclosure Act)	13
5 U.S.C. § 552	13
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	21, 22
40 U.S.C. § 3141 <i>et seq.</i> (Davis-Bacon Act)	13
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)	7, 39
52 U.S.C § 30104(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)	19, 26
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)	33

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(1), (2).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	16
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	17
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 30111(d).....	37
52 U.S.C. § 30111(e).....	6, 13
Other Authorities	
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....	27
11 C.F.R. § 109.2(b).....	31
11 C.F.R. § 109.5.....	31
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(b).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi).....	1, 14, 24, 26
11 C.F.R. § 114.2(f)(1), (2)(i).....	31
11 C.F.R. § 116.3.....	31
143 Cong. Rec. S10485-01 (Oct. 7, 1997) (Sen. Torricelli Amndt., No. 1308, to the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 1997).....	39
143 Cong. Rec. S10661-02 (Oct. 8, 1997) (Sen. Murray Amndt., No. 1315, to the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 1997).....	39
144 Cong. Rec. S884-02 (Feb. 24, 1998).....	38, 39
145 Cong. Rec. S12734-02 (Oct. 18, 1999).....	38
<i>Cong. Research Svc. Rept. No. 97-589, Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends</i>	27
<i>CREW, Comments in Response to Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Earmarking, Affiliation, Joint Fundraising, Disclosure, and Other Issues (Jan. 15, 2015)</i>	7
CRP, 2012 Outside Spending, by Group.....	30
CRP, Outside Spending by Disclosure, Excluding Party Committees.....	29

FEC Adv. Op. No. 2008-10 (VoterVoter)30, 31

FEC Adv. Op. No. 2017-06 (Stein and Gottlieb)31
